if Charter�s board makes an adverse change to its recommendation, and (7) if the divestiture transactions have not been
consummated within certain time periods from the completion of the TWC merger.

Neither Comcast shareholders nor TWC stockholders are entitled to vote on the Charter divestiture transactions or on
the alternate divestiture transactions, if any, and no vote with respect thereto is being solicited by Comcast or TWC.

For purposes of presentation, the unaudited pro forma financial information has been separated into two sets of
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The first gives effect to the TWC merger excluding
the Charter divestiture transactions and the second gives effect to the TWC merger including the Charter divestiture
transactions.

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

46

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger

As of June 30, 2014

(in millions)
Comcast

Corporation

Time Warner
Cable
Inc.

Reclassifications
3a

TWC
Merger-Related

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma for
TWC Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,529 $ 403 $ �  $ (2,500) 3p $ (568)
Investments 2,325 �  �  �  2,325
Receivables, net 6,232 906 �  (76) 3b 7,062
Programming rights 905 �  �  �  905
Deferred income tax assets �  348 (348) �  �
Other current assets 1,781 331 348 (11) 3h 2,449

Total current assets 12,772 1,988 �  (2,587) 12,173
Film and television costs 5,208 �  �  �  5,208
Investments 3,072 68 �  (3) 3c 3,137
Property and equipment,
net 29,970 15,604 (710) �  3d 44,864
Franchise rights 59,364 26,012 �  14,688 3e 100,064
Goodwill 27,323 3,137 �  26,459 3f 56,919
Other intangible assets, net 17,233 576 710 8,045 3e 26,564
Other noncurrent assets,
net 2,517 1,071 �  (97) 3h 3,491

Total assets $ 157,459 $ 48,456 $ �  $ 46,505 $ 252,420

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses related
to trade creditors $ 5,432 $ 565 $ 895 $ (76) 3b $ 6,816
Accrued participations and
residuals 1,364 �  �  �  1,364
Deferred revenue 847 195 (168) �  874
Accrued programming
expense �  895 (895) �  �
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 6,785 1,956 168 163 3g, 3m 9,072

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Current portion of
long-term debt 2,947 1,663 �  (1) 3h 4,609

Total current liabilities 17,375 5,274 �  86 22,735
Long-term debt, less
current portion 43,602 22,917 �  4,808 3h 71,327
Deferred income taxes 31,854 12,162 �  6,949 3i 50,965
Other noncurrent liabilities 11,241 689 �  �  11,930
Commitments and
contingencies
Redeemable
noncontrolling interests
and redeemable subsidiary
preferred stock 1,055 �  �  (3) 3c 1,052
Equity:
Comcast Corporation total
shareholders� equity 51,971 �  �  42,075 3g, 3j, 3m, 3p 94,046
Time Warner Cable Inc.
total stockholders� equity �  7,410 �  (7,410) 3k �
Noncontrolling interests 361 4 �  �  365

Total equity 52,332 7,414 �  34,665 94,411

Total liabilities and
equity $ 157,459 $ 48,456 $ �  $ 46,505 $ 252,420

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

47

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(in millions, except per
share data)

Comcast
Corporation

Time Warner
Cable
Inc.

Reclassifications
3a

TWC
Merger-Related

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma for
TWC
Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Revenue $ 34,252 $ 11,308 $ �  $ (256) 3b $ 45,304
Costs and Expenses:
Programming and
production 10,782 2,650 �  (243) 3b 13,189
Other operating and
administrative 9,676 2,371 1,295 (110) 3g, 3l, 3m 13,232
Advertising, marketing
and promotion 2,452 1,099 �  (13) 3b 3,538
Technical operations �  742 (742) �  �
Customer care �  412 (412) �  �
Depreciation 3,168 1,570 (150) �  3d 4,588
Amortization 802 68 150 470 3e 1,490
Merger-related and
restructuring costs �  141 (141) �  �

26,880 9,053 �  104 36,037

Operating income 7,372 2,255 �  (360) 9,267
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense (1,290) (713) �  228 3h (1,775)
Investment income
(loss), net 233 �  �  �  233
Equity in net income
(losses) of investees, net 54 �  22 1 3c 77
Other income (expense),
net (54) 23 (22) �  (53)

(1,057) (690) �  229 (1,518)

Income before income
taxes 6,315 1,565 �  (131) 7,749
Income tax expense (2,352) (587) �  51 3i (2,888)

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Net income 3,963 978 �  (80) 4,861
Net (income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interests
and redeemable
subsidiary preferred
stock (100) �  �  (1) 3c (101)

Net income attributable
to Comcast
Corporation $ 3,863 $ 978 $ �  $ (81) $ 4,760

Earnings per share
attributable to Comcast
Corporation
shareholders:
Basic $ 1.49 $ 3.48 $ 1.42 3o
Diluted $ 1.47 $ 3.46 $ 1.40 3o
Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 2,598 278 3,358 3o
Diluted 2,636 282 3,408 3o

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

48

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in millions, except per
share data)

Comcast
Corporation

Time Warner
Cable
Inc.

Reclassifications
3a

TWC
Merger-Related

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma for
TWC
Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Revenue $ 64,657 $ 22,120 $ �  $ (448) 3b $ 86,329
Costs and Expenses:
Programming and
production 19,670 4,950 �  (396) 3b 24,224
Other operating and
administrative 18,584 4,876 2,385 108 3l, 3m 25,953
Advertising, marketing
and promotion 4,969 2,048 �  (52) 3b 6,965
Technical operations �  1,500 (1,500) �  �
Customer care �  766 (766) �  �
Depreciation 6,254 3,155 (270) �  3d 9,139
Amortization 1,617 126 270 949 3e 2,962
Merger-related and
restructuring costs �  119 (119) �  �

51,094 17,540 �  609 69,243

Operating income 13,563 4,580 �  (1,057) 17,086
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense (2,574) (1,552) (3) 458 3h (3,671)
Investment income (loss),
net 576 �  3 �  579
Equity in net income
(losses) of investees, net (86) �  19 1 3c (66)
Other income (expense),
net (364) 11 (19) �  (372)

(2,448) (1,541) �  459 (3,530)

Income before income
taxes 11,115 3,039 �  (598) 13,556
Income tax expense (3,980) (1,085) �  233 3i (4,832)

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Net income 7,135 1,954 �  (365) 8,724
Net (income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interests
and redeemable subsidiary
preferred stock (319) �  �  (1) 3c (320)

Net income attributable
to Comcast Corporation $ 6,816 $ 1,954 $ �  $ (366) $ 8,404

Earnings per share
attributable to Comcast
Corporation
shareholders:
Basic $ 2.60 $ 6.76 $ 2.48 3o
Diluted $ 2.56 $ 6.70 $ 2.45 3o
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 2,625 288 3,385 3o
Diluted 2,665 292 3,437 3o

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

49

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information is intended to reflect the impact of the TWC merger on

[…]

would equate to 46 million shares. The resulting negative cash position from the TWC merger-related pro
forma reflects a subtotal and not Comcast�s anticipated cash position subsequent to the closing of the TWC
merger and the Charter divestiture transactions. It is assumed in this pro forma financial information that
both the TWC merger and the Charter divestiture transactions will close on the same day. There will be
sufficient liquidity, including through cash on hand and Comcast�s revolving credit facility, for the purpose of
Comcast�s anticipated share repurchases and general working capital needs.

56

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger and the Charter Divestiture Transactions

As of June 30, 2014

(in millions)

Pro
Forma
for TWC
Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Comcast
Cable

Systems in
SpinCo

TWC
Cable
Systems

in
Exchange
and Sale

Transactions

Charter
Cable
Systems
Acquired

in
Exchange
Transaction

Charter
Divestiture
Transactions-

Related
Pro

Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma
for TWC
Merger
Including
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ (568) $ (300) $ �  $ �  $ 12,800 3e, 3j $ 11,932
Investments 2,325 �  �  �  �  2,325
Receivables, net 7,062 (175) (272) 63 20 3a 6,698
Programming rights 905 �  �  �  �  905
Other current assets 2,449 (27) (116) 22 �  2,328

Total current assets 12,173 (502) (388) 85 12,820 24,188
Film and television costs 5,208 �  �  �  �  5,208
Investments 3,137 �  �  �  �  3,137
Property and equipment, net 44,864 (1,982) (2,889) 2,877 660 3b 43,530
Franchise rights 100,064 (5,561) (10,241) 1,927 1,295 3c 87,484
Goodwill 56,919 (1,241) (4,126) 349 2,996 3d 54,897
Other intangible assets, net 26,564 (92) (2,180) 334 851 3c 25,477
Other noncurrent assets, net 3,491 (7) (6) 38 �  3,516

Total assets $ 252,420 $ (9,385) $ (19,830) $ 5,610 $ 18,622 $ 247,437

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses related to
trade creditors $ 6,816 $ (303) $ (271) $ 348 $ 20 3a $ 6,610
Accrued participations and
residuals 1,364 �  �  �  �  1,364
Deferred revenue 874 (3) (20) 28 �  879
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 9,072 (141) (109) �  1,827 3e, 3j 10,649
Current portion of long-term
debt 4,609 �  �  �  �  4,609

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 131

Total current liabilities 22,735 (447) (400) 376 1,847 24,111
Long-term debt, less current
portion 71,327 (7,800) �  �  5,100 3e 68,627
Deferred income taxes 50,965 (2,859) (3,697) 912 475 3f 45,796
Other noncurrent liabilities 11,930 (34) (33) 5 �  11,868
Commitments and
contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling
interests and redeemable
subsidiary preferred stock 1,052 �  �  �  �  1,052
Equity:
Comcast Corporation total
shareholders� equity 94,046 1,755 (15,700) 4,317 11,200 3g 95,618
Noncontrolling interests 365 �  �  �  �  365

Total equity 94,411 1,755 (15,700) 4,317 11,200 95,983

Total liabilities and equity $ 252,420 $ (9,385) $ (19,830) $ 5,610 $ 18,622 $ 247,437

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

57

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger and the Charter Divestiture Transactions

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Pro
Forma
for
TWC
Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Comcast
Cable

Systems in
SpinCo

TWC
Cable
Systems

in
Exchange

and
Sale

Transactions

Charter
Cable
Systems
Acquired

in
Exchange
Transaction

Charter
Divestiture
Transactions-

Related
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma
for
TWC
Merger
Including
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Revenue $ 45,304 $ (2,297) $ (2,745) $ 1,658 $ 41 3a $ 41,961
Costs and Expenses:
Programming and production 13,189 (514) (629) 464 58 3a 12,568
Other operating and administrative 13,232 (635) (601) 513 �  12,509
Advertising, marketing and promotion 3,538 (116) (271) 102 (17) 3a 3,236
Depreciation 4,588 (261) (306) 330 55 3b 4,406
Amortization 1,490 (14) (136) 40 34 3c 1,414

36,037 (1,540) (1,943) 1,449 130 34,133

Operating income 9,267 (757) (802) 209 (89) 7,828
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense (1,775) 195 �  �  (117) 3e (1,697)
Investment income (loss), net 233 �  �  �  �  233
Equity in net income (losses) of
investees, net 77 �  �  �  �  77
Other income (expense), net (53) �  �  �  �  (53)

(1,518) 195 �  �  (117) (1,440)

Income before income taxes 7,749 (562) (802) 209 (206) 6,388
Income tax expense (2,888) 219 313 (82) 79 3f (2,359)

Net income 4,861 (343) (489) 127 (127) 4,029
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable subsidiary preferred stock (101) �  �  �  �  (101)

Net income attributable to Comcast
Corporation $ 4,760 $ (343) $ (489) $ 127 $ (127) $ 3,928

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 133

Earnings per share attributable to
Comcast Corporation shareholders:
Basic $ 1.42 $ 1.17 3i
Diluted $ 1.40 $ 1.15 3i

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,358 3,358 3i
Diluted 3,408 3,408 3i

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

58

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger and the Charter Divestiture Transactions

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

Pro
Forma
for
TWC
Merger
Excluding
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Comcast
Cable

Systems in
SpinCo

TWC
Cable
Systems

in
Exchange

and
Sale

Transactions

Charter
Cable
Systems
Acquired

in
Exchange
Transaction

Charter
Divestiture
Transactions-

Related
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma
for
TWC
Merger
Including
Charter

Divestiture
Transactions

Revenue $ 86,329 $ (4,470) $ (5,501) $ 3,112 $ 74 3a $ 79,544
Costs and Expenses:
Programming and production 24,224 (972) (1,212) 846 99 3a 22,985
Other operating and administrative 25,953 (1,273) (1,252) 1,010 �  24,438
Advertising, marketing and promotion 6,965 (232) (503) 191 (25) 3a 6,396
Depreciation 9,139 (517) (693) 603 110 3b 8,642
Amortization 2,962 (29) (273) 87 61 3c 2,808

69,243 (3,023) (3,933) 2,737 245 65,269

Operating income 17,086 (1,447) (1,568) 375 (171) 14,275
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense (3,671) 390 �  �  (233) 3e (3,514)
Investment income (loss), net 579 �  �  �  �  579
Equity in net income (losses) of
investees, net (66) �  �  �  �  (66)
Other income (expense), net (372) �  �  �  �  (372)

(3,530) 390 �  �  (233) (3,373)

Income before income taxes 13,556 (1,057) (1,568) 375 (404) 10,902
Income tax expense (4,832) 412 612 (146) 158 3f (3,796)

Net income 8,724 (645) (956) 229 (246) 7,106
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable subsidiary preferred stock (320) �  �  �  �  (320)

Net income attributable to Comcast
Corporation $ 8,404 $ (645) $ (956) $ 229 $ (246) $ 6,786

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 135

Earnings per share attributable to
Comcast Corporation shareholders:
Basic $ 2.48 $ 2.00 3i
Diluted $ 2.45 $ 1.97 3i

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,385 3,385 3i
Diluted 3,437 3,437 3i

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

59

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Giving Effect to the TWC Merger and Charter Divestiture Transactions

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information is intended to reflect the impacts of the TWC merger